MESTEK

MACHINERY

2” HARPER STYLE VANEMAKER
SET-UP MANUAL

4899 Comerce Parkway Cleveland, OH 44128 | 319.364.9181 | www.mestekmachinery.com




2” HARPER STYLE VANEMAKER
SET-UP MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 1-4...... s e Electrical Drawings
Page 5-25.......coo i Mechanical Drawings
Page 26-50..........ccceecrerrrceeer s fir e Bill of Materials
Page 51-55.......cciiii Set-Up Manual

4899 Comerce Parkway Cleveland, OH 44128 | 319.364.9181 | www.mestekmachinery.com




WIRE SIZE CHART (COPPER)

s . s s LINE NUMBER NAMING DETAIL
UL 75 uL7s°c UL 75 UL 75 °C NEC 75°C NEC 75 °C BEND RADIUS DEVICE TAG
EQUIPMENT
WIRE GUAGE MOTOR MOTOR NON-MOTOR NON-MOTOR (CHANNEL) (FREE AIR) GROUND (INCHES) @ ESPB242A ESPB242B ESPB242C
(CHANNEL) (FREE AIR) (CHANNEL) (FREE AIR) et . e et - cRoa2 ey Srop RELAr
6A 6A A SA _ _ @ T 2420 To———__ 2421 TE 2422 2202 y
12 8A 11A 10A 14A - - & 2 x = o 2o
16A 23A 20A 29A 15A 15A 15A TERMINAL BOARD \ TERMINAL BLOCK FIELD WIRE L CONTROL RELAY CR242
14 NAME NUMBER WIRE NUMBER PANEL WIRE N.C. CONTACT LOCATION
12 20A 26A 25A 33A 20A 20A 20A 2200 o, €.
10 26A 36A 33A 45A 30A 30A 60A 2 A N.O. CONTACT LOCATION
8 36A 52A 45A 66A 50A 70A 100A 15 (15) DEVICE TAG DEVICE TAG
6 49A 69A 62A 86A 65A 95A 200A 15 . DRAWING NUMBER WIRE NUMBER (WITH SEQUENCE) (WITHOUT SEQUENCE) LOCATION
A A T ooh Toen S00A 5 15012-E 01 2 42;[ ESPB 2 42% CR 242 2-36
3 - - 100A 145A 400A 2 SHEET NUMBER SEQUENCE SEQUENCE
2 125A 156A 115A 170A 500A 2.5 E = ELECTRICAL LINE NUMBER LINE NUMBER LINE NUMBER LINE NUMBER
1 144A 180A 130A 195A 600A 3 L =LAYOUT SHEET NUMBER SHEET NUMBER SHEET NUMBER SHEET NUMBER
1/0 171A 213A 150A 230A 800A 5 5 DIGIT JOB NUMBER L DEVICE PREFIX DEVICE PREFIX
2/0 197A 246A 175A 265A 1000A 6
3/0 230A 287A 200A 310A 1200A 7
4/0 266A 332A 230A 360A 1600A 7
250MCM 298A 373A 255A 405A 2000A 8
300MCM - - 285A 445A 10
350MCM 374A 467A 310A 505A 2500A 12
400MCM - - 335A 545A 3000A 12
500MCM 459A 574A 380A 620A 4000A 12
ULS508A TABLE 28.1 NEC TABLE 310.17 NEC TABLE 250.122 NEC TABLE 250.122 UL508A TABLE 25.1
NEC TABLE 250.122
WIRE NOTES:
1. ALL POWER WIRE IS SIZED TO THE AMPERAGE OF THE PROTECTIVE DEVICE AHEAD OF
WIRE.
2. ALL CONTROL WIRE IS #14AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALLI/O WIRING IS #18AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. FOR DEVICENET USE BELDEN: 3084A 1-PAIR #22AWG, 1-PAIR #24AWG
24V=RED, 0V=BLACK, CAN_HIGH=WHITE, CAN_LOW=BLUE, SHIELD=BARE
5. DENOTES PANEL WIRE
6.  DENOTESFIELDWIRE - ————————————————__
WIRE COLOR: TERMINAL BOARD DETAIL:
1. BLACK - 50-600VAC/50-600VDC POWER CIRCUITS 1. TBL - 50-600VAC/50-600VDC POWER CIRCUITS
2. RED - 12-120VAC CONTROL CIRCUITS 2. TB2 - 12-120VAC CONTROL CIRCUITS
3. WHITE - 12-120VAC GROUNDED NEUTRAL CONTROL CIRCUITS 3. TB3 - 05-120VDC CONTROL CIRCUITS
4. BLUE - 05-120VDC POSITIVE CONTROL CIRCUITS 4. TB4 - LOW LEVEL SIGNAL CIRCUITS
5. BLUE/WHITE - 05-120VDC NEGATIVE GROUNDED CONTROL CIRCUITS 5 TBSO - SLOT 0 I/0 CIRCUITS
6.  GREEN/YELLOW - GROUND WIRES 6.  TBS1 - SLOT 1 1/0 CIRCUITS
7. YELLOW - ALL CIRCUITS THAT REMAIN ENERGIZED AFTER ENCLOSURE'S OTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, TERMINAL BOARDS ARE NAMED AS SHOWN ABOVE.
MAIN DISCONNECT IS IN THE OFF POSITION NUMBER TERMINALS STARTING FROM LEFT TO RIGHT OR TOP TO BOTTOM STARTING
WITH THE LOWEST WIRE NUMBER AND ENDING WITH THE HIGHEST.
STANDARD SYMBOLS:
PILOT LIGHT
s : : PUSH TO TEST (LT,
050 ALARM HORN (AH) [T Fuse(Fu) RECEPTACLE (RCPT) THERMOCOUPLE (TC) en
AMP METER (AM) O=TO LIMIT SWITCH (LS)
OWWO RESISTOR (R)
0 {0 CAPACITOR (CAP) 0X,0 OVERLOAD (OL) HEATER
b THREE PHASE (HTR)
&5~ % CIRCUIT BREAKER (CB) oYfo PILOT LIGHT (LT) o EEI\_(ESCETL%%TS(\JAQTSCVT/%S& KsS) L 2] Fg
N XO'
ofpo CONTACT > PLUG IN CONNECTOR (CONN) 20y oy | POWERSUPPLY (PS)
CONTACT PRESSURE SWITCH (PSW) POTENTIONETER (POD MOTOR (MTR) = -
O"Z’O
1 NoRMALLY oPEN o/\-0 SOLENOID (SOL)
CONTACTOR COIL (CN) Q
©-O-0 CONTROL RELAY COIL (CR) O<T7> PROXIMITY SWITCH (PROX) © TERMINAL BLOCK (TB) GROUND BAR (GB) TRANSFORMER (XF)
TIMER POWER (T) THERMOSTAT (TS) THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY | oram: RDW
PUSH BUTTON O\FO —~ X1 X4 OF FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND
0—0 DISCONNECT SWITCH (DS) oL O \ORMALLY CLOSED (PB) & oY o MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECTjonre:  1/3 /2018 V,
oj\o TIMER CONTACT (T) | TO RETURN UPON DEMAND. [T IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY LOC K FO R M E R
N MANUAL MOTOR OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF {f cHECKED: XXX
o@o FAN (FAN) ogLo PUSH BUTTON 8 o ! o~ X_o PROTECTOR (MMP) FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC. o XU/XX/XK
NORMALLY OPEN (PB :
6 FLOAT SWITCH (FS ‘@ VOLT METER (VM) R Y'e NORMAL TOLERANCES S =
() PUSH BUTTON ° (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)  [*n& X = 1°-0 LOCKFORMER
FILTER (FLTR) oo - . is : =
OO REACTOR (RCTR) EMERGENCY STOP (ESPB) CURRENT @ x)z X/x fgig {izfn,:.“?] gﬂiiiz FTjSH. . PLOT SCALE: 1 X ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER (CT) XX xo15” [;:38mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES: | ™ ¥+ LC-700016-0231 DRAWING
’ 425 X XXX £.003” [£.08mm] .015” [.38mm] X 45° [Sneer oF W, NONFILE Mo
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 4 LC-700016-231

REV. DATE BY DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

REV.NO.




CUSTOMER SUPPLY
230VAC, 3-PHASE, 60HZ
— o o)
| | |
| | |

INCOMING

NOTE: REMOVE PAINT FROM BEHIND
GROUND BUS AND GROUND LUG.

s 6 8 bisc I GB102
—( - L % o 6 o
(s o
o \o \o —
MMP105
CN105
TN
L1 S oY o 1050 o MTR105
iy ! VANE MOTOR
L2 1060 ! 1061 230VAC
(o) S\ oo Apormm L 230
!
L3 Y 1070 ‘ 1071 9.6FLA
e B8 & Nry,o 100 0000000 e 201
#14 AWG BLK o o 1750RPM
6.3-10AMP
MMP110
— CN110
LS, o) o 1100 e MTR110
Py | HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
L2 1110 1111 230VAC
(n S oo of fommmm o M 2
!
L3 I 1120 ! 1121 6.8FLA
@ S ° #14 AWG BLK Ao e e e 3450RPM
6.3-10AMP
L, Fus 1o
®
!
L1 TR ‘
@ L] 2 El
PWS117 =
+24V ov
+|+ - -
FU120
1201 1200 ovDC
() [5a_
@ SR240
TBY 1201 ovbeC TB1
@ 10 A0
CONTROL
@ POWER ON
1240 1241 TB1|TB2 — TB2|TB1
s11 sBlE—go— - - —0 o - - -
i [ _
() DOOR DOOR
|
TB1 INTERLOCKTB1 182 1260 INTERLOCK |182 19615 = STOP 182,181 1262 1263
& — =~ O=T0 — — QO ~ "~ — — —O=TO- ~ r — — = — 2T o - —zo—"—s12 s34
! | | | ‘
@ . L
! | | | | I
TBI@L | TB1 TB2 1280 | ‘\38 TB2 TB2! TB1 1282 -
_ - Qo 1280 _ _ _ B1 "~ _
LT SO N S
1290
7
K1 K2
1201 N }\ 1300 TB1
@ RNy
@ R
1300781 1782 " ONER ON 187 1B
) i Sl L 4 —
L
& N Elrt s 1
RUN_ JOG
B2
@ 1240 1782 =0y 1261
|
TBY 1200 B2 I X0 ‘ 1360
h - T i —» 154 41 42
@ 1200  (TB2 Loyt 1281
v v
1-40 1-40
1-44
- ——————— INCONSOLET
N
S FIELD/REMOTE

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

&0
&
&
&
&

BiE@®

&
&
&
&
&
&

P o

... INcONsOLEr
39 1-39
HMI-142 i A
1201 V130-J-TR20 I
f01] +v /A [15] ‘
|
I
1-39 ovDC B2 ‘
02| ov N/A |14
ovbe :‘ l: !
o A [13] 1
= PNP (SOURCE) ‘
INPUT [ ‘
TB2 1480 | 1481 TB2;
©&—="-104/| I111/ANO | [nolit
|
051 |
130 (> ‘ TB2]
Y 150015‘ 110/ANL P e ¢®’—< 1-30
L - —
|
I
R
TB2 1300 | 1521 TB2
| |
041 ‘
I
RUN MODE TB2 1360 | [
I
136 > 07] 18 | 10 ‘
|
JOG R ! CROO
TB2) N B2 TB2|TB1 TB1
1300 S 1550@ 7 | o 1561 ! N\ ovbC
' [wo | _/
|
031 |
MASTER START | |
—1 B2
1201 3 1550@ 6 : C fog ‘
b--—- I
I
MASTE&STOP [ @L} CRO1
TB2 TB2|TB1
1201 5 1soolz)| 5 : o 1601 N\ ovbC
NO i N
| |
MMP105 021 ‘
AUX I
TB1 TB2
1201 o fo 1620@ " : C los }
L - —
stilo TB1 TB2 T TBZlTBl CO%W 0 WAB TB1
1201 1640 | 1641 ! 1642 | ovDC
o Fo E‘ 13 | NO 03 ‘ v N
|
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | <
[ SHEAR UP PX o |
1201 | BRN _ BLK | TB2 1660 I Lc
\ BLU \ 113 12 | 04 ‘
CLEAD N oy T o ‘ NP
ISHEAR DOWN PX | R | CON105 105
1201 | BRN ~ BLK 4 TB2 1880@ i | o1 1681 TBZ@L;BI O\ 1682 N} ovbe
| BLU *‘r | I [NO | N ‘
777777 | |
} | } 0o | ‘
1201 comil LENGTH ADJ LS Iconnt TB2 1700 Dl e !
R v e ‘
Blvg, 2 | _GRAY 1 ‘
|
|
L 82 ovDC
r—-- - - a
%, |
1201 1750 Bl | TB1 o0vDC
i G ek
| |
CRO1 ‘ SHEEATFR%A%OL ‘
1201 1770 81 |TB1 ovbc
¥ S --ode -8
L J
THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY J prawn: RDW
OF FORNTEK METAL FORMING, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND
MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. 1T IS LOANED SUBJECT owre:  1,/3 /2018 V
70 RETURN UPON DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY LO( :KFO R M E R
OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF | checkep: XXX
FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC. XX/
DATE: XX/XX/XX
NORMAL TOLERANCES : —— [
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)  [|*#= X = 1"-0 LOCKFORMER
X, X/X +.060" [+1.52mm] ANGLES:  +.5° PLOT SCALE: 1 =X ASSEMBLY
X +.030" [+.76 SURFACE FINISH: 12
XX +.015" E:{:.s&:::} BREAK SHARP EDGES@:/ oo LC-700016-0231 DRAWING
X XXX £.003" [+.08mm] 015" [.38mm] X 45° [ SHEET OF DWG. NO\FILE NO. REV.NO.
REV. DATE BY DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 4 LC - 7 O O O ]l 6 - 2 3 1




CONSOLETTE ENCLOSURE
RIGHT SIDE VIEW

12 .
— 11 T
24 -
I 10
23 —
— - o
22 o 22 —

. ‘ | — | w0 B
21— A 7
20 Hl @ 20 . — [

19 19
_ _ 5
18 o 18 | |peee 4 A
17 17 o y—
_ — ] ° 3
16 16 T
_ _ 2
15 15 L I
I - 1 |
14 14 B H
— — || o0® 0 — ‘
B S REREEEEN
12 12
I — 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
11 11 CONSOLETTE ENCLOSURE
L - DOOR VIEW CONSOLETTE ENCLOSURE
12 SUBPANEL
10 10
- R " - 11 J—U TB2 U L
9 9 -
- - — ® |,
8 8 10 s - O6 o
7 — @ [ B ¢ EJ g : ° ?
7 7 =3 =i I
- B A ; EEE | . |
6 6 Err—anel) e I o
— — @ @ * 7 0
@
2

|
|
®
|
BYRE)

MASTER MASTER —
START STOP 4

o

3 o 3 RUN JOG

4
E-STOP

{)

33—
o—— ; ZT- @270

0 1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

®

CONTROL

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY { prawn: RDW
OF FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND
MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT pare: 1/3/201 8

TO RETURN UPON DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY LOC KFO R M E R
OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF [ cHEckeD: XXX
FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC.

we XX/XX/XX

NORMAL TOLERANCES s

(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)  [** X = 1'-0" LOCKFORMER
@ X, X/X +.060" [£1.52mm] ANGLES: +.5° PLOT SCALE: 1 =X ASSEMBLY
X +.030" [+.76mm] SURFACE FINISH: 125/
XX £.015” [+.38mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES: | ™ T LC-700016-0231 DRAWING
& X XXX £.003” [£.08mm] 015" [.38mm] X 45° [[SReer o DWG. NONFILE NO. REV.NO.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING | REV. DATE BY DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 3 4 LC B 7 O O O ] 6 - 2 3 1




TB1 LIST TB2 LIST BOM LC-700016-231
TB# | WIRE# TB# | WIRE# ITEM PART# MANUFACTURE DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1201 1 1201 1 1492L.3Q AB TERMINAL BLOCK 35A, 600V, GREY, 10-22AWG 68
2 1201 2 1201 2 800FDF3X10 AB PB, Flush, Monolithic INO Green 1
3 ovDC 3 1201 3 800FDF4X11 AB PB, Flush, Monolithic INC 1NO Red 1
4 ovDC 4 1201 4 800FDMT44X02 AB E-STOP, TWIST-TO-RELEASE 22MM MONOLITHIC 1
5 ovDC 5 ovDC 5 XTPAXTPCB EATON CONTROLLER CONNECTOR FOR B FRAM CONTACTOR AND MMP 2
6 1240 6 ovDC 6 C1LG6 PANDUIT 1" LIGHT GRAY COVER 120' PER BOX 4
7 1241 7 0vDC 7 DEEPDIN ABB DEEP DIN RAIL 35MM 3
8 1260 8 1241 8 DOORNP PANEL MASTER DOOR NAME PLATE ID TAG 0 6
9 1262 9 1260 9 F1X2LG6 PANDUIT 1X2 GREY DUCT NARROW FINGER 4
10 1263 10 1261 10 KLDRO005 LITTLEFUSE FUSE, CLASS CC, 5A, TIME DELAY, 600V 1
11 1280 11 1262 11 V13033JR20 UNITRONICS PLC, 8DI, 2Al, 6RO 1
12 1282 12 1263 12 KLDR0OO1 LITTLEFUSE FUSE, CLASS CC, 1A, TIME DELAY, 600V 2
13 1290 13 1280 13 LG5925486124 AD SAFETY RELAY, 24VDC, 3 N. CONTACTS, E-STOP GATE AD 1
14 1300 14 1281 14 LPSC002 LITTLEFUSE FUSE HOLDER, 2P, CC STYLE, FINGER SAFE NO INDICATOR 30A, 1
15 1320 15 1282 15 MAINNP PANEL MASTER MAIN NAME PLATE 1
16 1561 16 1290 16 OHYS2PJ ABB DISC HANDLE YELLOW/RE SNAP DOOR MOUNT 6MM 1
17 1601 17 1300 17 OT30F3 ABB 30AMP DISCONNECT SWITCH BASE DIN RAIL MOUNT 1
18 1620 18 1320 18 0OXS6X180 ABB 7" EXTENSION SHAFT FOR SELECTOR HANDLE 6MMX180MM 1
19 1640 19 1360 19 PKO9GTA SQD BLOCK, GROUND BAR, 9 P 6-2/0 AWG 1
20 1641 20 1480 20 WM241608NC RITTAL ENCLOSURE, 24x16x08", NEMA 4, GRAY 1
21 1681 21 1481 21 FK4.4-.5/14.5NPT TURCK 4 PIN, M12 1/2"-14.5 NPT MALE'RECEPTICALE 1
22 1750 22 1500 22 TERMBLOCKTAG PANEL MASTER PLOTTED TERMINAL BLOCK TA 0 ULAPPROVALSM 120
23 1770 23 1521 23 WDR12024 MEANWELL Power Supply, 24VDC, 120W Wide range input 190-575V 1
24 SPARE 24 1560 24 XTCEO07B10TD EATON 7A 3P 1INC 24VDC CONTACTOR COIL, NON-REVERSING 1
25 | SPARE 25 1561 25 XTCEO012B10TD EATON 12AMP-3P CH 24VDC CONTACTOR 1
26 SPARE 26 1580 26 XTPAXFA11l EATON CH AUX 1NO,INC CONTACT FO MMP STARTER Front mount 2
27 SPARE 27 1600 27 XTPAXLSA EATON INCOMING TERMINAL FOR XT UL 508 2
28 | SPARE 28 1601 28 XTPR0O10BC1 EATON CH MANUAL MOTOR STARTER 6.3-10 AMP, 690VAC, 250VD 0 2
29 1620 29 JB121006HC RITTAL ENCLOSURE, 12"X10"06" 1
30 1640 30 700HLT1Z24 AB SPDT RELAY, SKINNY 2
31 1641 31 LPSCO001 LITTLEFUSE FUSE HOLDER, 1P, CC STYLE, FINGER SAFE NO INDICATOR 30A, 1
32 1660 32 800FPLF3PN3GX11 AB GREEN ILLUMINATED PUSH BUTTON, 24VAC/DC 1
33 1680 33 800FPX10 AB 1/NO CONTACT BLOCK 1
34 1681 34 800FPX11 AB 1/NO 1/NC CONTACT BLOCK 1
35 1700 35 800FPX20 AB LATCH FOR CONTACT BLOCKS 1
36 | SPARE 36 800FPSM22 AB 2 POS SELECTOR SWITCH 1
37 SPARE 37 1492EBL3Q AB SPRING CLAMP END BARRIER 4
38 SPARE 38 1492EAJ35 AB END ANCHOR FOR TERMINAL BLOCKS 8
39 SPARE 39 800FDF2X11 AB BLACK PB FOR JOG 1
40 | SPARE

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY
OF FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND
MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT|
TO RETURN UPON DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY
OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF

DRAWN:

RDW

DATE:

1/3/2018

CHECKED:

XXX

FORMTEK METAL FORMING, INC.

REV. DATE BY

DESCRIPTION

we XX/XX/XX

LOCKFORMER

NORMAL TOLERANCES

swe X = 1'=0"

DESCRIPTION

LOCKFORMER

PLOT SCALE:

1 =X

ASSEMBLY

(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
X, X/X +.060" [+£1.52mm] ANGLES:  +.5°
X £.030” [£.76mm] SURFACE FINISH: 125/

XX £.015" [+.38mm]
XXX £.003" [+.08mm]

BREAK SHARP EDGES:
.015” [.38mm] X 45°

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

owe. rer: | C-700016-0231

DRAWING
DWG. NO\FILE NO.

SHEET

OF

4

LC-700016-231

REV.NO.




PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 1 |LC-200062-001 |TOP FORMING ROLL
2 | 1 |LC-200063-001 |ROLL, BOTTOM FLATTENING
3 | 1 |LC-200065-001 |UPPER FLATTENING ROLL GEAR ASSEMBLY
4 | 1 |LC-200070-001 |BRACKET, BEARING, LEFT
5 | 1 |LC-200070-002 |BRACKET, BEARING, RIGHT
6 | 1 |LC-200071-001 |UPPER MANDREL ASSEMBLY
7 | 1 |LC-200072-001 |FEED ROLL BRACKET, LEFT
) 8 | 1 [LC-200072-002 |FEED ROLL BRACKET, RIGHT
9 | 1 |LC-200073-001 |STRAIGHTENING ROLL
HE3 A 10 | 1 |LC-200074-001 |GUIDE ROLL
12 | 1 |LC-300093-002 |LOWER MANDREL
il 13 | 1 |LC-500340-001 |PLATE, SIDE, LEFT, BOTTOM
& 14 | 1 |LC-500340-002 |PLATE, SIDE, RIGHT, BOTTOM
I 15 | 1 |LC-500340-003 |PLATE, SIDE, LEFT, TOP
16 | 1 |LC-500340-004 |PLATE, SIDE, RIGHT, TOP
Y 17 | 1 |LC-500355-001 |TOP FLATTENING ROLL
o 18 | 1 |LC-500349-002 |BOTTOM FORMING ROLL
.y 19 2 |LC-500364-004 |FEED ROLL
20 | 1 [LC-500365-001 |SPACER BAR, HOLES
21 | 1 |LC-500365-002 |SPACER BAR, HOLE, CUT
@ 22 | 1 |LC-500365-003 |SPACER BAR
23 | 6 |LC-500366-001 |SEAM DIMPLE PUNCH
24 | 1 |LC-500368-003 |SPACER BAR, NO GROOVES
25 | 1 |LC-500391-001 |GEAR, FLATTENING ROLL, LOWER
26 | 1 [LC-500417-001 |SPROCKET, LOWER FORMING ROLL
27 | 1 |LC-500421-001 |ALIGNMENT BLOCK, ENTRY, INBOARD
28 | 1 |LC-500421-002 |ALIGNMENT BLOCK, ENTRY, OUTBOARD
29 | 2 [LC-500422-001 |ALIGNMENT BLOCK, EXIT
30 | 8 |60012-48 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 1/4-20 NC X 1" LG.
31 | 6 |60012-5-12 S.H.C.S. 5/16-18 UNC x 11/2" LG
32 | 2 |60012-6:8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 UNC X 1" LG.
33 | 15 |60012-8-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 1/2-13NC X 1-1/2 LG
3 | 6 |60014-4-2 SCREW, SOCKET SET CUP PT, (VMI) 1/4"-20 x 1/4
3 | 2 |60014-63 SCREW, SOCKET SET, CUP POINT, 3/8-16 UNC X 3/8 LG.
3 | 2 |60016-6-10 SCREW,CAP,SOCKET FLAT HEAD, 3/8-16 UNC X 1-1/4
37 | 1 |60016-8-12 SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 LG.
38 | 4 |60021-8-12 HHCS, GR. 5, 1/2-13UNC x 1-1/2" LG.
39 | 9 |60021-8-40 SCREW HEX HEAD CAP 1/2™-13NC X 5" LG
40 | 2 [60024-5 WASHER, LOCK HELICAL SPRING
41 | 4 [60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING
42 | 15 [60024-8 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL-SPRING, 1/2"
43 | 2 [60028-5 NUT, HEX JAM, 5/16-18NC, FINISHED STEEL
44 | 2 [60026-6 WASHER, ZIP
45 | 9 |60026-8 WASHER, ZIP - STEEL, PLATED, 11/16 ID X 1-1/4 OD X 1/4 TH, BOLT SIZE: 5/8,
#11101376, 60026-10 __ (V-4B2.1)
46 | 4 [60028-6 NUT, HEX JAM - 3/8-16NC, FINISHED STEEL
47 | 4 [60028-8 NUT, HEX JAM, 1/2-13NC, FINISHED STEEL
48 | 4 |60379-6-26 3/8" DOWEL PIN, 3-1/4" LG
49 | 2 |65650-6-18 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 LG FULL THREAD
50 | 4 |200061-037 |BEARING FLANGED #FB1620-8
51 | 8 |200061-067 |BEARING, FLANGED, FB-2024-10
52 | 2 |200141-048 NUT, CLAMP, 1 5/16-18
53 | 6 |225124-003 |KEY, SQUARE, 1/4" X 1/4" X 13/8"
54 | 9 |225138-197 |SPRING, COMPRESSION, HEAVY DUTY DIE
55 | 6 |225181-095  |FITTING, TUBE, ELBOW, SWIVEL 90°, 1/8" NPT X 1/4" TUBE
56 | 6 |225183-058 1/4" TUBING X 1/8 NPT MALE
57 | 1 |250024-240 |SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, #50, 16T
58 | 2 |250024-243 |SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, #40, 12T
50 | 6 |250051-007 |FITTING, OIL, STRAIGHT, 1/8" NPT X 13/16" OAL, SELF-CLOSING HINGED COVER
60 | 2 |250051-008 |CUP, OIL, STRAIGHT, 1/4" NPT X 2" OAL, SELF CLOSING HINGED COVER
61 | 10 |250117-019-01 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .035 WALL
62 | 2 |250236-062 MANIFOLD, ALUMINUM , STRAIGHT-FLOW, 1/4" NPT INLET, (3) 1/8" NPT OUTLETS
63 | 1 |250024-246 |SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN
@ 64 | 1 |LC-500373-002 |SPROCKET, TOP
65 | 1 |LC-500535-001 |SPACER, LUBE
66 | 2 |60016-4-4 SCREW, CAP SOCKET, FLAT HEAD
67 | 4 |60614-3-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 10-32 x 1-1/4" LG.

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY | DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  4/13/2017 \/
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN L O C K F O R M E R
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED:
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/4 DESCRIPTION
X, XIX +.060" [+ 1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5° WEIGHT:  N/A "
X £.030"[£76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125 FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER
XX £.010" [+..25mm)] BREAK SHARP EDGES: | PWG. REF.:
[1] 1 J10r24/2017] P KkRYSA | RMVD ITEM 11 (LC-300086-001); ADDED ITEM 63, 64, 65, 66, 67 XX 003" [+.08mm] 015" [:38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
[Rev[sHEET| DATE [DESIGNER| DESCRIPTION — ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 2 LC-100048-001 1
8 7 6 \ 5 4 \ 3 \ 2 \ 1




TIME UPPER FLATTENING ROLL TO LOWER FLATTENING ROLL
SO THAT THE DIMPLE PUNCH WILL NEST INTO THE

VOID IN THE LOWERING FLATTENING ROLL.

TORQUE BOLTS IN UPPER GEAR TO 89 IN-LBS.

—

(1317/32)

1 1/4 COMPRESSED SPRING HEIGHT

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY
‘OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN: ftcl_JLT

DATE:  4/13/2017

LOCKFORMER

CHECKED:
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: DESCRIPTION

X, XIX +.060" [+ 1.52mm]  ANGLES: +.5° WEIGHT: "
X £030"[:76mm]  SURFACE FINISH; 125 FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER
XX +.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: | DWG. REF:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
AL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 2 LC-100048-001 1
4 3 I 2 1




3 |

2 | 1

T

T
LU L
i
Byl 1
F

A
g;“??

i

TV

| |
| |
! INSTALL IN 7/8 DIA. HOLE !
| IN 2 X 1 1/2 FRAME ANGLE |
T
szi::,iii::::,i::;tf_‘
1 -
L\ e AL
‘ 15 3/4 ‘
[ 18 -

MOUNT TO UNDERSIDE
OF 1 1/2" FRAME ANGLE
BY (2) 7/16 HOLES

FILL OIL TO FILL POINT
MOBIL 630 SYNTHETIC
OR EQUIVALENT

1
S

y

ﬂ

1) ALIGN #50 DRIVE SPROCKET &
#50 ILDER SPROCKET WITH
#50 SPROCKETS ON ROLL FORMER
2) ALIGN #40 IDLER SPROCKET WITH
#40 SPROCKETS ON ROLL FORMER

&

LT““

e

N

e
@

o

— T

(=)

r
L

#40 SPROCKET

#50 SPROCKET

213/16

ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |LC-300099-001 BASE, GEAR MOTOR ADJUSTMENT
2 1 [250070-108 REDUCER, WORM GEAR, MODEL 324, 40:1 RATIO, 143TC FRAME SIZE
3 1 |250024-244 SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, #50, 15 TOOTH, 1-3/8 DIA. BORE
4 1 [225128-009 KEY, SQ. 5/16 x 5/16 x 2-1/4" LG
5 1 [250019-093 MOTOR, 3HP, 1750RPM, C-FACE, 143/145TC
6 1 |LC-200069-003 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMASTER, SMALL CHAIN TOP IDLER
7 1 |LC-200069-001 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, LARGE IDLER
@; 8 1 |LC-200069-004 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMASTER, SMALL CHAIN IDLER
9 2 |225141-153 ROD, THREADED, 3/4-10 X 6" LG
10 8 |60033-12 NUT, HEX, 3/4"-10
11 4 160022-12 WASHER, PLAIN, NOM. SIZE: 3/4"
12 3 160021-6-6 SCREW HEX CAP HD 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4" LG GR# 5
13 5 |60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A"
14 4 |60021-8-8 HHCS, GR. 5, 1/2-13UNC x 1" LG.
1\ 15 8 60022-8 1/2" Type A Plain Washer
16 8 |60024-8 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL-SPRING, 1/2"
ﬁx 17 6 |60021-6-8 HHCS, GR. 5, 3/8-16UNC x 1" LG.
18 10 |60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING
19 2 |60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC
20 1 |250027-171 CHAIN, ROLLER, #50, 51.25" LG.
21 1 |250027-172 CHAIN, ROLLER, #40, 29" LG.
ﬁx 22 4 |60021-8-12 HHCS, GR. 5, 1/2-13UNC x 1-1/2" LG.
ﬁ 23 4 160021-6-5 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 x 5/8" LG.
24 1 [250170-012 VENT, BREATHER, 1/4" NPT
‘!_‘F’ ,,,,,,,,
| j
o I
|l
5 L3t
[ L_ 1
== _—_,
R
|
|
|
|
|
)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
11
|
|
F

~

11/7/2017

P KRYSA

ITEM 17 WAS QTY 10; ADDED ITEM 23, 24; | X
ITEM 8 WAS PART # LC-200069-002 (QTY 1) | XX

-

10/20/2017

P KRYSA

ITEM 15 WAS QTY 4; ITEM 16 WAS QTY 4;

ADDED ITEM 22

REV

DATE

DESIGNER

DESCRIPTION

(4]

3 I

2

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THEPROPERTY | DRAWN: - ftcl_gsibits
‘OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE /11/2017
PUBLIC OR COPIED. ITIS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON :
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN DATE 5 L O C K F O R M E R
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED:
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/4 DESCRIPTION
X, XIX +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5° WEIGHT:  N/A ASSEMBLY, DRIVE MECHANICALS, 2"
+.030" [+.76mm)] SURFACE FINISH: 125
+.010" [+..25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES: | PWG- REF.: VANEMAKER
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
AL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-100049-001 1
1




8 7 6 5 ﬂ7 4 3 | 2 | 1

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
=25 1 1 LC-300101-004 CHANNEL, SHEAR UPRIGHT, OPERATOR'S SIDE
= .50 - 7 2 1 LC-300101-003 CHANNEL, SHEAR UPRIGHT, CHAIN SIDE
S0 - 3 2 LC-500412-001 ANGLE, SHEAR DIE MOUNT, RIGHT
ﬁ 4 2 LC-500412-002 ANGLE, SHEAR DIE MOUNT, LEFT
F.S. N.S. 5 1SET  |LC-500407-001 SHEAR DIE
i ‘ | ‘ @@@@ 6 2 LC-500413-001 SPACER, SHEAR TOP
31/2 \ / \ 7 4 LC-500410-001 SHEAR BLADE GUSSET D
REF. = / ° 8 2 LC-500409-001 SHEAR BLADE GUIDE
dx) g @\ B /@ 9 1 L.C-500408-001 2" VANE SHEAR BLADE
1 10 1 LC-500411-001 BLADE HOLDER
®\ %j%ﬁ% /® 11 1 LC-300103-001 BASE, SHEAR CYLINDER MOUNTING
T~ $/ 5 B 12 1 200056-146 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, 1-1/2" DIA. X 4" STROKE, CLEVIS MOUNT
5 - 13 1 LC-300106-002 BRACKET, PROX TARGET
14 1 LC-500474-001 STRUT, PROX MOUNTING
- 43172 - IR 15 2 LC-500475-001 BRACKET, PROX MOUNTING
Ll \ @/ 16 2 250017-490 SWITCH, PROXIMITY, M12 X 1mm
THIE 17 2 250102-220 CABLE, M12, 90° CONNECTOR
CHAIN SIDE @e@o 18 16 60021-6-8 HHCS, GR. 5, 3/8-16UNC x 1" LG.
O Lo/ 19 24 |60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A" I
— P @@9@ 20 24 [60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING
ﬂ@ @@@@ @ 6 @ “./ 21 24 |60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC
| e @@@ 22 8 60021-6-18 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 LG
H 23 2 60016-5-16 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 5/16-18 X 2" LG.
| 24 6 60024-5 WASHER, LOCK HELICAL SPRING
? SECTION B-B 25 2 |600335 NUT, HEX, 5/16-18 UNC
SCALE 1/ 4 26 6 60021-4-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4-20NC X 3/4 LG
T i 7 @/ 27 2 |60022-4 Type A Plain Washer
} 28 2 60024-4 Helical Spring Lock Washer
w ! 29 1 60030-12 NUT, HEX JAM, 3/4-16, FINISHED STEEL
‘F 31/2 CHAIN SIDE OPERATOR'S SIDE 30 4 60022-5 WASHER PLAIN 5/16" DIA TYPE "A"
31 4 60006-8-20 SCREW, SQUARE HEAD SET CUP POINT, 1/2-13NC X 2-1/2 LG
F 32 4 60028-8 NUT, HEX JAM, 1/2-13NC, FINISHED STEEL
==== 33 4 65650-8-22 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 2 3/4" LG., FULL THREAD
34 4 60021-5-6 HHCS, GR.5, 5/16-18UNC x 3/4 LG.
312 35 2 60012-4-5 SHCS 1/4-20 UNC x 5/8" LG.
OPERATOR'S SIDE - 7 = SECTION A-A 36 2 60185-11 NUT, CLAMPING - W/SPRING 1/4-20NC
SCALE1/4 37 1 250224-046 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
38 1 250236-061 MANIFOLD, ADAPTER, D03
7] .7 39 1 250209-091 VALVE, HYDAULIC, DIRECTIONAL, 4-WAY, 3 POS., 24V
| 51 A 17 REF. 40 2 250118-042 FITTING, MALE STRAIGHT, #6 SAE X #6 JIC MALE
41 2 250118-068 FITTING, 90° LONG ELBOW, #6 SAE O-RING X #6 M JIC
42 4 250118-105 HOSE END-FEMALE SWIVEL, #6 FE JIC X 3/8" HOSE <
A ST e o 43 1 LC-300113-001 SUPPORT, EXIT TABLE
44 1 LC-300107-001 EXIT TABLE
‘T‘F T‘W‘ @ 45 1 60021-6-24 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 X 3" LG
(I FORMING HEAD SPACER BAR 46 1 225138-170 SPRING, COMPRESSION, 3/4" H.D., 3/8 ROD, 2" FREE LTH.
‘ H (E‘;"I’T34i‘BleTh’;gJS$IN .. 47 2 |60028-6 NUT, HEX JAM - 3/8-16NC, FINISHED STEEL
e HEAD NOT SHOWN FOR GLARITY) 5 T iosonsa GUIDE, EXIT TABLE VANE, OPERATORS SIDE
m - ‘ H #6 PORTS T A 51 1 LC-300115-002 GUIDE, EXIT TABLE VANE, CHAIN SIDE
i ON CYLINDER ! o 4R ] .
I EE - = B TO FACE i - o Een 52 6 60012-4-4 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 1/4"-20UC x 1/2" LG.
Hl’i]’ﬂf”‘:If”f’:’:”’j[FFIT’ OPERATORS SIDE_| I L j” 2 54 2 |60026-4 WASHER, ZIP, 1/4"
- () | - g
1] 1] [ H H‘
H H 331/4 1115/16 @ (.
i CYLINDER I
H H SET-UP H m
20 . .
2 || | |
| A @ i li;
A ® | e I
i - 2ot I
—r @ |
s . '
=i - “j ? ) JL J“ DETAIL C
=T i 7 3l == [ SCALE1/2
U U
T [ SET-UP R (1 JL:
:\‘TOEI/IE:49 3/8" 1.0, HOSE THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY | DRAWN:  ftcl_gsibits
OPERATOR'S SIDE CUT (2) I.(ENGTHSA AS RE()QUIRED TO ASSEMBLE BETWEEN CHAIN SIDE OEP:%’ERT‘;I‘:’E;E(Efﬁgﬁg{ﬁﬁ&%ﬁﬁﬁéﬁ DATE:  5/30/2017 \/
MANIFOLD PORT FITTINGS & CYLINDER PORT FITTINGS ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED: LO C KFO R M E R
@ PISTON END & ROD END OF CYLINDER. A
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/6 DESCRIPTION
.060" [+ 1. : £.5° WEIGHT:  N/A .
o s masas
2 | 11/9/2017 |P KRYSA ADDED ITEM 54 XX +.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: | PWG.REF.: LC-100050-001
1 | 7/24/2017 |ftcl_gsibits | ADDED ITEMS 50, 51 & 52 | »OX  £.003"[+.08mm] 015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET oF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO,
REV| DATE DESIGNER DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-100050-002 2
I 1

8 7 6 5 4& 4 I 3 I 2



KRR R R R R i
O EEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEE
o)

S AP A
° 1IN E

23 1/4 -

Fhn B mh
[ ]

=z
o

.| QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 | 1 |LC-500465-001 |BRACKET, LENGTH GAUGE
2 | 1 |LC-500466-001 |BRACKET, SWITCH
3 | 1 |LC-500466-002 |BRACKET, CABLE CARRIER
4 | 1 |LC-500467-001 |BRACKET, CORNER
5 | 1 |LC-500468-001 |BAR, SUPPORT
6 | 1 |LC-500468-002 |BRACKET, BAR
7 | 1 |LC-500469-001 |EXTRUSION
8 | 1 |LC-500470-001 |SCALE, LENGTH GAUGE
9 | 1 |LC-600068-001 |POINTER, LENGTH ADJUST
10 | 1 |200092-004 BEARING, SPHERICAL ROD END, RH
11 | 1 |200092-005 BEARING, SPHERICAL ROD END, LH
12 | 5 [225324-053 T-NUT, DOUBLE SLIDE-IN, 5/16-18 THR'DS, BLACK
13 | 7 |225324-059 T-NUT, DROP-IN
14 | 1 |225332-010 FOOT, LEVELING
15 | 1 [250017-510 SWITCH, LIMIT, SPDT, W/ ARM
16 | 1 |250229-073 LINEAR BEARING, UHMW
17 | 1 |250229-074 BRAKE, L-HANDLE @ P-4
18 | 2 [250306-011 EXTRUSION, 54" LG.
19 | 1 |250307-023 CAP, END
20 | 1 |250315-034 POWER TRACK, 30" LG.
21| 4 |60012-2-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 8-32 x 1-1/2" LG.
22 | 2 |60021-5-30 SCREW, CAP,HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 UNC X 3 3/4 LG. THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN 1S THE PROPERTY | DRAWN: P KRYSA
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
23 | 15 [60021-5-7 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16-18 x 7/8" LG. PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT15 LOANED SUBJECT TORETURNUPON | DATE:  5/25/2017 L O C KF O R I\V/Iﬁ
24 | 2 |60021-6-8 HHCS, GR. 5, 3/8-16UNC x 1" LG. ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED:
25 | 8 |60024-5 WASHER, LOCK HELICAL SPRING NORMAL TOLERANCES  [paTE: S
26 | 3 |60025-5 WASHER, BEVEL, BOLT SIZE: 5/16 (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) |scaLe 14
27 | 1 |60030-6 NUT, HEX JAM X Lo e zamm] . SURPAGE FisH: 125, [MEST WA ASSEMBLY, LENGTH GAUGE
28 | 2 |60033-5 NUT, HEX, 5/16-18 UNC 0 1003 fommml 016 Loama [eneTor BWG. NOTFILENG. REVTE:
29 | 9 |60041-3-4 SCREW, ROUND HEAD SLOTTED, 10-32 x 1/2" LG. ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-100052-001

4 3 4& 2 1



4 | 3 V4 2 1

INCOMING MACHINE GUARDING

ELECTRICS LC-200085-003
ELEC. POWER / LC-700016

31/2
INCOMING MATL

- 5" MIN PART LENGTH
- 41 — i b 48" MAX PART LENGTH -
OPERATOR STATION /
MILL MODULE HYDRAULIC SHEAR LENGTH GAUGE

LC-100050-002 LC-100052-001

LC-100048-001

oo 1 NA )
I —3 - i 4 A ) T s o a0 v '
o = jo% o]
e Eor o o |/
— | LENGTH LIMIT SWITCH
[ s v ¥ 2" HARPER-TYPE VANEMAKER
= _J*E |
INC;MS&E‘IQATL{ B B POWER REQUIREMENT:
35" LOWER / | o . @% 208-230V / 3PH / 60Hz; 20 AMPS
|
- —l —— | INCOMING MATERIAL:
’ @ BASE ASSEMLBY WIDTH : 3-1/2

LC-100057-001 THICKNESS: 26 GAUGE (.022")

- -Y\ 46 1/2 >! 6 7/8 —

3 HP FORMING DRIVE M2 HP / 1500 PSI HYDRAULIC

100 1/2 -

DRAWN: P KRYSA
1-1/2" BORE x 4" STROKE O e e
POWER UN'T PUBLIC OR GOPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  6/12/2017 v_
LC-100049-001 D GALLON CAP SHEAR CYLINDER DEn TeNor oSt oRecTLYOUDRECTYN | — LOCKFORMER
' NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE: Yo
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/14 SCRIPTIO
X,XIX +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5° ! "
X 4.030"[+.76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 12 WEIGHT A 2" VANEMAKER
XX £.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] 015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-100056-002

4 3 4& 2 1



1

QTY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LC-300096-001

FRAME, 2" VANEMAKER MAIN

LC-500138-001

SERIAL NUMBER PLATE

o
<] o
<] o
OPERATOR'S SIDE

62882-3-4

#2 U DRIVE SCREW x 0.25, SS

L

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN:

P KRYSA

DATE:  10/23/2017 LOC KFO R I\@

CHECKED:
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
DESCRIPTION
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/8
X, XIX +.060"[+1.52mm]  ANGLES: +.5° WEIGHT: N/A
X +.030"[+76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/ BASE ASSEMBLY
XX £.010"[+25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: [DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-100057-001

11



1

g

[l

ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |LC-500343-001 |SHAFT, TOP FORMING ROLL
2 1 |LC-500349-001 | TOP FORMING ROLL
3 1 |200141-048 NUT, CLAMP, 1 5/16"-18
4 1 |225069-102 KEY, RD ENDS, 3/8 X 3/8 X 3-7/8"LG

SECTION A-A

‘THS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN 18 THE PROPERTY
OF| INC. [T IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPED. IT 18 LOANED SUBUECT 10 RETURN UFON

[T
'DEMAND. IT 18 NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY ORINDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

oRAWN:  ftcl_ILT

DATE: 4/13/2017

CHECKED:

NORMAL TOLERANCES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
X, XIX +.080%[1.52mm]  ANGLES: £.5°
X +.030°[t76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/
XX +.010[£25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES:
00C +.003"[£.08mm] 015 [38mm] X 45°

AL

DATE:

LOCKFORMER

SCALE: 1:2

WEIGHT: 14 Ibmass

DWG. REF. 204

DESCRIPTION

TOP FORMING ROLL

SHEET OF
1

1

DWG. NO.VFILE NO. REVAG.

LC-200062-001

1



@1 1/4

W

SECTION A-A
SCALE1/2

e

1
ITEM|QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |LC-500385-001 |SHAFT, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL
2 1 |LC-500386-001 |HUB, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL,
INBOARD
3 1 |LC-500386-002 |HUB, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL,
OUTBOARD

LC-500387-001

ROLL, BOTTOM FLATTENING

LC-500388-001

WASHER, THRUST

LC-500389-001

BUSHING, ROLL

200141-050

NUT, CLAMP

O |IN|o|o b
NIN[(FR [N

225069-086

KEY, SQUARE, 3/8" X 3/8" X 3/4" LG

VY

1N

<

11 172

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY

OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWNFTCL_BBARNES

DATE:  4/21/2017

CHECKED:

LOCKFORMER

NORMAL TOLERANCES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

XIX +.060"[+152mm] ANGLES: £.5°

x

DATE:

SCALE: 1/2

DESCRIPTION

WEIGHT: 19 Ibmass

ROLL, BOTTOM FLATTENING

X +.030"[+.76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/

XX £.010"[+25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: [DWG. REF.: 202

XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200063-001

1

13



1

ITEM|QTY

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

LC-500391-002 | GEAR, FLATTENING ROLL, UPPER

200102-012 HUB, LOCKING

TORQUE BOLTS TO 89 IN-LBS

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY

OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWNFTCL_BBARNES

DATE:  4/24/2017

LOCKFORMER

CHECKED:

NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:

(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1.1 |PESCRIPTION
X, XIX +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5° WEIGHT: 3 lbmass UPPER FLATTENING ROLL GEAR
X £.030"[+76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/ ASSEMBLY
XX £.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200065-001
1

14



4 3/4

23/8

p 3/4

r—— 15/16 ——==

LOCATION OF SPROCKET
& COMPONENTS ON SHAFT
TO BE DETERMINED @ ASSY.

re——— 1 1/2 REF. ——

4 REF.

5 1/2 REF.

ASSEMBLY MOUNTS TO 1 1/2" ANGLE

ON CHAIN SIDE OF ROLL FORMER FRAME igf_ —X§

| N
[

{_ —A JE—
7]
ey | P g g vv0f
IS

-1 1/2 ———»

I
\_
F— —37
Nep—
N

4 ﬂ7 2 1
I ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
| 1 1 LC-300100-001 SUPPORT, 2" VANEMAKER, LARGE CHAIN IDLER
/\ A 2 1 LC-500533-001 SPROCKET, 50B13, REMACHINED (MAKE FROM 250024-245)
T 3 1 200061-068 BEARING, FLANGED #FB-1216-8
4 1 |200040-063 WASHER, THRUST, 3/4 1D X 1 3/4 OD X 1/8 TH'K
- 5 2 200013-003 COLLAR, SET SCREW, 3/4 1D X 1-1/4 OD X 9/16 TH

43/4

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN: ftcl_gsibits

DATE:  5/18/2017

CHECKED:

11/2
———— — — _T —
1
REVISION HISTORY
REV DATE DESIGNER DESCRIPTION
1 9/27/2017 ftcl_gsibits ITEM 2 P/N WAS 250024-245

NORMAL TOLERANCES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

X, XX +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5°

X £.080°[t76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/

XX £.010" [+.25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45°

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

DATE:

LOCKFORMER

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, LARGE

IDLER

SCALE: 1:1
WEIGHT: 3 Ibmass
DWG. REF.:
SHEET OF

1 1

DWG. NO.\FILE NO.

LC-200069-001

REV.NO.

A

2

1

15



[

)

T
S

~

2 1
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 LC-300100-004 SUPPORT, 2" VANEMAKER, SMALL CHAIN TOP IDLER
2 1 LC-500419-001 SPROCKET, 40BS15 RE-MACHINED (MAKE FROM 250024-178)
3 2 200013-003 COLLAR, SET SCREW, 3/4 ID X 1-1/4 OD X 9/16 TH
4 1 200061-068 BEARING, FLANGED #FB-1216-8
5 1 200040-044 WASHER, THRUST, 3/4 ID X 1 3/4 OD X 1/16 TH'K
6 2 60021-5-6 HHCS, GR.5, 5/16-18UNC x 3/4 LG.

==Y

|
-
I®)

—
~

!

il

e
@/

LOCATION OF SPROCKET
& COMPONENTS ON SHAFT

- 31/2

TO BE DETERMINED @ ASSY.

11/4 -—

B

T
L

MOUNTS TO ROLL FORMER

TOP SPACER BAR USING

PROVIDED IN BAR

I | =S
CIEICY
{ |
DO E
| |
g ]
A ===
=
CHAIN SIDE OF

ROLL FORMER

(2) 5/16-18 TAPPED HOLES

1/

|

ROLL FORMER
TOP SPACER BAR

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE

DRAWN:  ftcl_gsibits

;5'><

+.030" [+.76mm]

SURFACE FINISH: 125/

CHAIN TOP IDLER

PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  5/15/2017 v_
o, TRloT DM UmbmCI ot ORKTLYN LOCKFORMER
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1.1 |PESCRIPTION
XXX +060°[+152mm]  ANGLES: £5° oo 2mmee | ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMASTER, SMALL

. +.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |PWG. REF.:
XXX +.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200069-003

REV.NO.

1

16



4

Ll

Vi 1
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 |LC-500418-003 BRACKET, IDLER SHAFT
2 1 |LC-500419-002 SPROCKET, 40BS15 RE-MACHINED (MAKE FROM250024-178)
3 1 |LC-500537-001 SHAFT, IDLER
4 1 |[225053-110 PLUG, SOCKET PIPE, 1/16 NPT
5 2 160022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A"
6 2 |60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING
7 2 |60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC
8 2 |65650-6-40 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 x 5" LG. FULL THREAD
;/ 9 1 |200004-243 BEARING, STRAIGHT ROLLER
? 10 1 |200035-045 RACE, INNER BEARING, 3/4 ID X 1 OD X 3/4 LG
11 2 |200040-063 WASHER, THRUST, 3/4 ID X 1 3/4 OD X 1/8 THK
12 2 | 200099-006 COLLAR, SPLIT, 3/4" BORE
13 1 |225080-004 FITTING, GREASE, 0°, 1/4-28NF STRAIGHT THREAD

@\

v/
ol oo,
4

SECTION A-A

L/
o

12

[

0
[T I 100 ]

C

MR R R RTARRR RN

B [

2

AN

\

‘ ©

LHIS g::vnue AélD ALsL ‘I;}‘I,FORMATION THEREIN s!? TgE PROPERTY |DRAWN: P KRYSA
F F ITEK, INC. IT | INFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT I3 LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  5/17/2017 v_
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED: LO C K F O R M E R
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE: SESCRTON
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/2
X, XIX +.080"[+1.52mm]  ANGLES: +.5° WEIGHT: N/A ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMASTER, SMALL
X £.030"[+76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/ CHAIN IDLER
XX +.010" [+.25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200069-004

1

17



| 1
ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 |LC-300095-001 |HEM BEARING BRACKET, LEFT

2 2 | LC-500404-001 |HEM BEARING I.D. FILLER

3 1 |200003-049 BALL BEARING DS .750 ID X 1.50 OD X .500 W

4 1 |200003-166 BALL BEARING DS .750 ID X 2.000 OD X .5625 W
A 5 2 | 60005-6-12 BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16NC X 1-1/2 LG

6 4 |60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A"

7 2 | 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING

8 2 |60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC

SECTION A-A

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY

OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN:

ftel_JLT

DATE:

5/15/2017

CHECKED:

11/1/2017

P KRYSA

ITEM 5 WAS 60005-6-10 QTY 2; ITEM 8 WAS 60028-6 QTY 2

REV

DATE

DESIGNER

DESCRIPTION

NORMAL TOLERANCES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

X, XX +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5°

X £.080°[t76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/

XX £.010" [+.25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45°

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

DATE:

LOCKFORMER

SCALE:

DESCRIPTION

WEIGHT:

N/A

DWG. REF.:

BRACKET, BEARING, LEFT

SHEET

1

OF DWG. NOFILE NO.
1 LC-200070-001

REV.NO.

4& 2

1

18



=

2 | 1

ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 LC-300095-002 |HEM BEARING BRACKET, RIGHT
2 2 LC-500404-001 |HEM BEARING I.D. FILLER
3 1 200003-049 BALL BEARING DS .750 ID X 1.50 OD X .500 W
4 1 200003-166 BALL BEARING DS .750 ID X 2.000 OD X .5625 W
5 2 60005-6-12 BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16NC X 1-1/2 LG

A 6 4 160022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A"
7 2 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING
8 2 60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC
5
A

-

(
[ ‘ N 2
\e! '
' N
[ | T k | 7 Ip
|
Q |
5
|
|
%
SECTION A-A
_>
A THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY  [DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT
PUBLIC OR COMED, IT 13 LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON. | DATE:  5/15/2017 Vi
o, TRloT DM UmbRCIY ot ORRTYN LOCKFORMER
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1 DESCRIPTION
X, X/X +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: +5° :
Xxx :.g::g" {1.ngm} SURFACE FINISH: 125/ WEIGHT A BRACKET, BEARING, RIGHT
- . +.010"[t.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
1 |11/1/2017 | P KRYSA ITEM 5 WAS 60005-6-10 QTY 2; ITEM 8 WAS 60028-6 QTY 2 | x +.003" [.08mm] 015" [38mm] X 45° SHEET o SWE NG FIENG: B TRTay
REV DATE DESIGNER DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200070-002 1
5 2 i

19



1

ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 LC-300093-001 |UPPER MANDREL
2 1 LC-300094-001 |INPUT GUIDE PLATE, RIGHT
3 1 LC-300094-002 | INPUT GUIDE PLATE, LEFT
4 1 LC-500390-001 |SPACER BAR
5 4 60012-6-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 3/8-16 UNC X 1" LG.
6 4 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,3/8" HELICAL SPRING

Rﬁ,

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY

OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT

DATE:  5/18/2017

CHECKED:

NORMAL TOLERANCES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

X, XIX +.060"[+1.52mm]  ANGLES: +.5°
X +.030" [+.76mm] SURFACE FINISH: 125/
XX £.010" [+.25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES:

XXX £.003" [£.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45°
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

DATE:

LOCKFORMER

SCALE: 1/2

WEIGHT: 6 Ibmass

DWG. REF.:

DESCRIPTION

UPPER MANDREL ASSEMBLY

SHEET OF

1 1

DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.|

LC-200071-001

1

20



1

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 LC-300102-001 FEED SPACER BRACKET, LEFT
2 LC-500364-001 FEED SPACER ROLL
3 LC-500384-001 BUSHING, FLANGED

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY

OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT

DATE:  5/18/2017

CHECKED:

LOCKFORMER

NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE: SrecEEToN
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 2/3
X, XIX +.060" [+1.52mm]  ANGLES: +.5° WEIGHT: 2 lbmass
X +.030"[+.76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/ FEED ROLL BRACKET, LEFT
XX £.010"[+25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: [DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200072-001

1

21



1

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 LC-300102-002 FEED SPACER BRACKET, RIGHT
2 LC-500364-001 FEED SPACER ROLL
3 LC-500384-001 BUSHING, FLANGED
,_I:I_l ,_I:I_l
THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY  [DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT
PUBLIC OR COMED, IT 13 LOANED SUBJECT TORETURN UPON. | DATE:  5/18/2017 Vi
o, TRloT DM UmbmCI ot ORKTLYN LOCKFORMER
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 213 |PESCRIPTION
X, X/X +.060"[+1.52mm] ANGLES: +5° .
X £.080°[t76mm]  SURFACE FINISH: 125/ WEIGHT: 2 lbmass FEED ROLL BRACKET, RIGHT
XX £.010"[+.25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
XXX £.003" [+.08mm] .015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO.
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200072-002

1

22



4 3 ¥ 2 1

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 LC-500364-002 STRAIGHTENING ROLL
2 1 LC-500364-005 STRAIGHTENING ROLL SHAFT
3 2 200019-001 RING, RETAINING
4 2 200081-001 BUSHING, BRONZE

)

SECTION A-A

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN 18 THE PROPERTY | DRAWN:  fitcl JLT
oF INC. IT IS GONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE NADE

PPUBLIC OR COPIED. IT I3 LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  5/18/2017 \'/
'DEMAND. IT I3 HOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN LO‘ KFORMER
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, ING. |CHECKED:

NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 23 DESCRIPTION
XXX £.060°[£152mm] ANGLES:+5"
X TON[eTomm]  SURFAGE FNISH: 125/ | 3 lomass STRAIGHTENING ROLL
XX +.010" [+.25mm] BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.
00C +.003"[£.08mm] 015 [38mm] X 45° SHEET oF BWG. NOFILE NO. REVIG,
A ) 1 1 LC-200073-001

4 3 4& 2 1



4 2 | 1
ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 LC-500368-002 |SPACER BAR, GROOVES
2 1 LC-500369-001 |ROLL, GUIDE
5 2 200064-003 RING, RETAINING, HD, 3/4"
6 4 200139-011 WASHER, THRUST, .750 ID X 1.250 OD X .031 THICK
7 2 200061-071 BUSHING, FLANGED BRONZE

AL ALLLL

J77 77

SECTION A-A

&)

_/ A
THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY  [DRAWN:  ftcl_JLT
PUBLIC OR COMED, IT 15 LOANED SUBECT TORETURN UPON. | DATE:  5/18/2017 Vi
o, TRloT DM UmbRCIY ot ORRTYN LOCKFORMER
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE: SESCRIFTION

REMOVED ITEM 3 (200019-002 QTY 2): (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 2/3

X, XIX +.080" [+ 1.52  +5° :
1 | 10/30/2017 PK REMOVED ITEM 4 (200081-049 QTY 2); | X% & .0a0r fe7omm] " SURPAGE Emisk: 125, ["E T WA GUIDE ROLL
XX £.010"[+25mm]  BREAK SHARP EDGES: |DWG. REF.:
ADDED ITEM 5, 6, 7 XXX £.003"[+.08mm] 015" [.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.FILE NO. REV.NO.
REV DATE DESIGNER DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 1 LC-200074-001
4 4& 2 1

24



8 7 6 5 2 | 1
ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |LC-300114-003 BRACKET, CONTROL CABINET
2 1 |LC-300122-001 BRACKET, OPERATOR'S STATION, 2" VANEMAKER
3 1 [LC-500520-001 ANGLE, GUARD SUPPORT
4 1 |LC-300112-001 BRACKET, SAFETY SWITCH MOUNTING
5 1 [LC-500472-001 SPACER, SAFETY SWITCH ACTUATOR
6 1 |LC-500472-003 BRACKET, SAFETY SWITCH MOUNTING
7 1 |LC-500472-002 BAR, SAFETY SWITCH ACTUATOR
8 1 |LC-600066-001 GUARD, SHEAR TOP & FLAPPER
9 1 |LC-600067-001 GUARD, SHEAR FRAME EXIT
10 2 |LC-600069-001 COVER, 2" VANEMAKER FRAME, OPERATOR'S SIDE
12 1 |LC-600070-001 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER, MILL MODULE
14 1 [LC-600074-002 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER CHAIN SIDE EXIT
15 1 |LC-600078-001 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER HINGED ACCESS
17 1 |LC-600080-001 GUARD, OPERATOR'S STATION COVER
20 18 1 |LC-600081-001 GUARD, SAFETY SWITCH COVER
19 2 |250017-384 SWITCH, SAFETY INTERLOCK W/ ACTUATOR
20 | 27 [60021-4-4 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4-20 UNC X 1/2 LG.
21 2 |60012-3-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, #10-24NC X 1" LG
22 4 |60012-3-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, #10-24 X 1-1/2" LG
23 5 |60012-4-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 1/4"-20NC X 3/4" LG
24 6 |60021-6-8 HHCS, GR. 5, 3/8-16UNC x 1" LG.
26 2 |60021-4-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4-20 X 3/4" LG.
27 2 |60012-3-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 10-24 UNC X 3/4 LG.
28 8 |60012-5-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, 5/16-18 X 3/4 LG.
29 2 |60008-4-3 Button Head, Hex, 0.25 UNC x 0.375
30 1 [60021-6-6 SCREW HEX CAP HD 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4" LG GR# 5
31 6 |60033-6 NUT, HEX, GR. 5, 3/8-16NC
32 11 |60022-4 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/4", TYPE A
- 43172 = ELECRICAL ENCLOSURE 33 6 |60024-4 Helical Spring Lock Washer
REF?‘;‘E’é Tls\(gsx ;50'3; 34 | 2 612436 NUT, LOCKING, FLANGED, 3/8-16NC
: 35 2 |60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN 3/8 DIA TYPE "A"
" DRILL & TAP OPERATOR'S STATION 36 i 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK,S/B/" I}I—|ELICAL SPRING
onuse v (1) I s
] @ ASSEMBLY : :
(4) 1/4-20 BRACKET MOUNTING 41 5 |225091-062 STICKER, SAFETY - DO NOT REMOVE
@ ASSEMBLY 42 1 |225091-049 STICKER, SAFETY - PINCH POINT
77777777777777 43 2 |225091-082 STICKER, SAFETY - HAND ENTANGLEMENT CHAIN
44 2 |225091-042 STICKER, SAFETY - HAND ENTANGLEMENT GEARS
45 2 |225091-091 STICKER, SAFETY - CUT FINGERS BLADE
7172 46 1 |225091-051 STICKER, SAFETY - HAND CRUSH ABOVE
47 1 |225091-046 STICKER, SAFETY - PINCH POINT
A
H Y
o
H ‘ 28 1/2
[
223/4 H i O 131/2
a
3214 ” ‘
I
I

DRILL & TAP DRILL & TAP
(4) 1/4-20 Q@ DRILL & TAP (4) 1/4-20
@ ASSEMBLY g)Als/éézMoBLY @ ASSEMBLY
11/8 233/4—————— == |~a——103/8—my | 233/4 - 11/8

- 26— »|=—1/8 26
20
THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY | DRAWN:  ftcl_gsibits
OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS GONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE
PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN UPON DATE:  6/23/2017 \/
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN
ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF FORMTEK, INC. CHECKED: L O C K F O R M E R
NORMAL TOLERANCES DATE:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) SCALE: 1/6 DESCRIPTION
3 1 6/10/2018 | p KRYSA REMOVED ITEM 11 (1) LC-600069-002; ITEM 10 WAS
QTY (1) X, XIX +.060" [+ 1.52mm] ANGLES: £.5° WEIGHT:  N/A .
o | 1 |eromots|prryss | TEMALWAS QTY 3: ITEM 44 WAS QTY 1; TEM 45 | X +.030" [+.76mm] SURFACE FINISH: 1256 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER GUARDING
WAS QTY 1; ADDED ITEM 46, 47 XX £.010" [+..25mm)] BREAK SHARP EDGES: | PWG. REF.:
1| 1 |smiz0s|pkrvsa “EMOVE‘EC'_T;“;Dﬁ_‘ggfﬁ‘;:;“ﬂm;:;:‘v1:9WAS @] XXX +.003"[+.08mm]  .015"[.38mm] X 45° SHEET OF DWG. NO.\FILE NO. REV.NO,
REV|SHEET| DATE |DESIGNER DESCRIPTION ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) 1 2 LC-200085-003 3
I 1

8 7 6 5 4& 4 I 3 I 2




Page 1 of 1

_gp—— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 12016

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100056-002
2" VANEMAKER,
230V/3P/60HZ,

(PK) 11/15/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100056-002

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 LC-100048-001 FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER 1.00 EA
002 LC-100049-001 ASSEMBLY, DRIVE MECHANICALS, 1.00 EA
003 LC-100050-002 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER SHEAR 1.00 EA
004 LC-100052-001 ASSEMBLY, 48" LENGTH GAUGE, 1.00 EA
005 LC-100057-001 ASSEMBLY, BASE, 1.00 EA
006 LC-200085-003 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER GUARDING 1.00 EA
010 LC-700016-231 ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANEL, 1.00 EA
010A LC-700016-231VA SET OF APPROVAL DWGS (PRIOR TO MFG.) 1.00 ST
010B LC-700016-231VB MAINTENANCE & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, 1.00 EA
013 YD-700003-001 SAFETY STICKERS, 240VAC ELECTRICAL 1.00 EA
014 290187-320 CARD, MICROSD HC, 16GB CAPACITY, 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR
ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100048-001

FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER

(BAB) 5/30/17 10/31/17A
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100048-001

CURRENT REVISION: A

LATEST REVISION: A

JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-200062-001 TOP FORMING ROLL ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
002 LC-200063-001 BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
003 LC-200065-001 UPPER FLATTENING ROLL GEAR ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
004 LC-200070-001 BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY, LEFT 1.00 EA
005 LC-200070-002 BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY, RIGHT 1.00 EA
006 LC-200071-001 UPPER MANDREL ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
007 LC-200072-001 FEED ROLL BRACKET ASSEMBLY, LEFT 1.00 EA
008 LC-200072-002 FEED ROLL BRACKET ASSEMBLY, RIGHT 1.00 EA
009 LC-200073-001 STRAIGHTENING ROLL ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
010 LC-200074-001 GUIDE ROLL ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA
012 LC-300093-002 MANDREL, LOWER 1.00 EA
013 LC-500340-001 PLATE, SIDE, LEFT, BOTTOM 1.00 EA
014 LC-500340-002 PLATE, SIDE, RIGHT, BOTTOM 1.00 EA
015 LC-500340-003 PLATE, SIDE, LEFT, TOP 1.00 EA
016 LC-500340-004 PLATE, SIDE, RIGHT, TOP 1.00 EA
017 LC-500355-001 ROLL, TOP FLATTENING 1.00 EA
018 LC-500349-002 ROLL, BOTTOM FORMING 1.00 EA
019 LC-500364-004 ROLL, FEED 2.00 EA
020 LC-500365-001 BAR, SPACER, HOLES 1.00 EA
021 LC-500365-002 BAR, SPACER, HOLE, CUT 1.00 EA
022 LC-500365-003 BAR, SPACER 1.00 EA
023 LC-500366-001 PUNCH, SEAM DIMPLE 6.00 EA
024 LC-500368-003 BAR, SPACER; NO GROOVES 1.00 EA
025 LC-500391-001 GEAR, FLATTENING ROLL, LOWER, 1.00 EA
026 LC-500417-001 SPROCKET, LOWER FORMING ROLL 1.00 EA
027 LC-500421-001 BLOCK, ALIGNMENT, ENTRY, INBOARD 1.00 EA
028 LC-500421-002 BLOCK, ALIGNMENT, ENTRY, OUTBOARD 1.00 EA
029 LC-500422-001 BLOCK, ALIGNMENT, EXIT 2.00 EA
030 60012-4-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 8.00 EA
031 60012-5-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 6.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 2 of 3

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100048-001
FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER

(BAB) 5/30/17 10/31/17A
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100048-001

CURRENT REVISION: A LATEST REVISION: A
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
032 60012-6-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP VMI 2.00 EA
033 60012-8-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 15.00 EA
034 60014-4-2 SCREW, SOCKET SET CUP PT, 6.00 EA
035 60014-6-3 SCREW, SOCKET SET CUP POINT 2.00 EA
036 60016-6-10 SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP 2.00 EA
037 60016-8-12 SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP 1.00 EA
038 60021-8-12 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
039 60021-8-40 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 9.00 EA
040 60024-5 WASHER, LOCK,HELICAL, 2.00 EA
041 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 4.00 EA
042 60024-8 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL-SPRING 15.00 EA
043 60028-5 NUT, HEX JAM 2.00 EA
044 60026-6 WASHER, ZIP - STEEL, PLATED 2.00 EA
045 60026-8 WASHER, ZIP - STEEL, PLATED 9.00 EA
046 60028-6 NUT, HEX JAM 4.00 EA
047 60028-8 NUT, HEX JAM 4.00 EA
048 60379-6-26 PIN, DOWEL, STANDARD, ALLOY STEEL, 4.00 EA
049 65650-6-18 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, FULL THREAD, 2.00 EA
050 200061-037 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, 4.00 EA
051 200061-067 BUSHING, FLANGED, 8.00 EA
052 200141-048 NUT, CLAMP, 2.00 EA
053 225124-003 KEY, SQUARE 6.00 EA
054 225138-197 SPRING, COMPRESSION, HEAVY DUTY 9.00 EA
055 225181-095 FITTING; TUBE, ELBOW, SWIVEL 90°, 6.00 EA
056 225183-058 FITTING, TUBE 6.00 EA
057 250024-240 SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, SINGLE WIDTH, 1.00 EA
058 250024-243 SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, SINGLE WIDTH, 2.00 EA
059 250051-007 FITTING, OIL, STRAIGHT, 6.00 EA
060 250051-008 CUP, OIL, STRAIGHT, 2.00 EA
061 250117-019 TUBING, NYLON 10.00 FT

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 3 of 3

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100048-001
FORMING HEAD, 2" VANEMAKER
(BAB) 5/30/17 10/31/17A
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100048-001

CURRENT REVISION: A LATEST REVISION: A
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
062 250236-062 MANIFOLD, ALUMINUM, STRAIGHT-FLOW, 2.00 EA
063 250024-246 SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, 1.00 EA
064 LC-500373-002 SPROCKET 1.00 EA
065 LC-500535-001 SPACER, LUBE 1.00 EA
066 60016-4-4 SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP 2.00 EA
067 60614-3-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 4.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 1

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100049-001
ASSEMBLY, DRIVE MECHANICALS,
2" VANEMAKER
(GS) 5/31/17 11/9/17b

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100049-001

CURRENT REVISION: B LATEST REVISION: B
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 LC-300099-001 BASE, GEARMOTOR ADJUSTMENT 1.00 EA
002 250070-108 REDUCER, WORM GEAR, SINGLE RED., 40:1 1.00 EA
003 250024-244 SPROCKET, ROLLER CHAIN, SINGLE WIDTH, 1.00 EA
004 225128-009 KEY, SQUARE 1.00 EA
005 250019-093 MOTOR, AC, 3 HP, 1765 RPM, 460V/3P/60HZ, 1.00 EA
006 LC-200069-003 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, 1.00 EA
007 LC-200069-001 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, 1.00 EA
008 LC-200069-004 ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, CHAIN IDLER 1.00 EA
009 225141-153 ROD, THREADED, 3/4-10 X 6" LG., R.H., 2.00 EA
010 60033-12 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 8.00 EA
011 60022-12 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 4.00 EA
012 60021-6-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 3.00 EA
013 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 9.00 EA
014 60021-8-8 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
015 60022-8 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE STEEL 8.00 PC
016 60027-8 WASHER, PLAIN - NARROW 8.00 EA
017 60021-6-8 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 6.00 EA
018 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 10.00 EA
019 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 6.00 EA
020 250027-171 CHAIN, ROLLER, #50, 5/8" PITCH, 1.00 EA
021 250027-172 CHAIN, ROLLER; #40, 1/2" PITCH, 1.00 EA
022 60021-8-12 SCREW, HEX'HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
023 60021-6-5 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
024 250170-012 BREATHER, VENT, 1/4 NPT MALE, 9/16 HEX, 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 2
SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 7/27/2018

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100050-002

ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER SHEAR
(GS) 7/19/17 1110/17C
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100050-002

FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

CURRENT REVISION: C LATEST REVISION: C

JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: 1
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
001 LC-300101-004 CHANNEL, SHEAR UPRIGHT, OPERATOR'S SIDE 1.00 EA
002 LC-300101-003 CHANNEL, SHEAR UPRIGHT, CHAIN SIDE 1.00 EA
003 LC-500412-001 ANGLE, SHEAR DIE MOUNT, LEFT 2.00 EA
004 LC-500412-002 ANGLE, SHEAR DIE MOUNT, RIGHT 2.00 EA
005 LC-500407-001 DIE, SHEAR, 2" VANE, 1.00 ST
006 LC-500413-001 SPACER, SHEAR TOP 2.00 EA
007 LC-500410-001 SHEAR BLADE GUSSET 4.00 EA
008 LC-500409-001 SHEAR BLADE GUIDE 2.00 EA
009 LC-500408-001 BLADE, SHEAR, 2" VANE, 1.00 EA
010 LC-500411-001 BLADE HOLDER 1.00 EA
011 LC-300103-001 BASE, SHEAR CYLINDER MOUNTING 1.00 EA
012 200056-146 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, (HARPER #1.067) 1.00 EA
013 LC-300106-002 BRACKET, PROX TARGET 1.00 EA
014 LC-500474-001 STRUT, PROX MOUNTING 1.00 EA
015 LC-500475-001 BRACKET, PROX MOUNTING 2.00 EA
016 250017-490 SWITCH, PROXIMITY, M12 X 1, NON-EMBED, 2.00 EA
017 250102-220 CABLE, M12 90° CONNECTOR, 2.00 EA
018 60021-6-8 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP. 18.00 EA
019 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 24.00 EA
020 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 24.00 EA
021 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 24.00 EA
022 60021-6-18 SCREW, HEX-HEAD CAP 8.00 EA
023 60016-5-16 SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP 2.00 EA
024 60024-5 WASHER, LOCK,HELICAL, 6.00 EA
025 60033-5 NUT,HEX,RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 2.00 EA
026 60021-4-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 6.00 EA
027 60022-4 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE VMI 2.00 EA
028 60024-4 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL-SPRING, REGUL 2.00 EA
029 60030-12 NUT, HEX JAM 1.00 EA
030 60022-5 WASHER, PLAIN, 5/16 TYPE "A", WIDE VMI 4.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 2 of 2
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100050-002
ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER SHEAR

(GS) 7/19/17 1110/17C
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100050-002

CURRENT REVISION: C LATEST REVISION: C
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: 1
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
031 60006-8-20 SCREW, SQUARE HEAD SET CUP POINT 4.00 EA
032 60028-8 NUT, HEX JAM 4.00 EA
033 65650-8-22 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, FULL THRAED, 4.00 EA
034 60021-5-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
035 60012-4-5 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
036 60185-11 NUT, CLAMPING - W/SPRING 2.00 EA
037 250224-046 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT, (HARPER #49) 1.00 EA
038 250236-061 MANIFOLD, ADAPTER, FOR DIRECTIONAL 1.00 EA
039 250209-091 VALVE, HYDRAULIC, DIRECTIONAL, D03 1.00 EA
040 250118-042 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT, SAE 6 W/O-RING 2.00 EA
041 250118-068 CONNECTOR, HOSE, 90° LONG ELBOW 2.00 EA
042 250118-105 CONNECTOR, HOSE, HIGH PRESSURE, 4.00 EA
043 LC-300113-001 SUPPORT, EXIT TABLE 1.00 EA
044 LC-300107-001 EXIT TABLE 1.00 EA
045 60021-6-24 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 1.00 EA
046 225138-170 SPRING, COMPRESSION, MEDIUM 1.00 EA
047 60028-6 NUT, HEX JAM 2.00 EA
048 60021-6-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP. 1.00 EA
049 250117-097 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, 3000 PSI WORKING, 5.00 FT
050 LC-300115-001 GUIDE, EXIT TABLE VANE, OPERATOR'S SIDE 1.00 EA
051 LC-300115-002 GUIDE, EXIT TABLE VANE, CHAIN SIDE 1.00 EA
052 60012-4-4 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 6.00 EA
053 250102-073 CABLE - 18mm DIN CONNECTOR WITH DIODE 2.00 EA
054 60026-4 WASHER, ZIP - STEEL, PLATED 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 2

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100052-001
ASSEMBLY, 48" LENGTH GAUGE,
2" VANEMAKER
(PK) 6/23/17 11/20/17B

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100052-001

CURRENT REVISION: B LATEST REVISION: B
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 LC-500465-001 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
002 LC-500466-001 BRACKET, LIMIT SWITCH, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
003 LC-500466-002 BRACKET, CABLE CARRIER, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
004 LC-500467-001 BRACKET, CORNER, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
005 LC-500468-001 BRACKET, SUPPORT, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
006 LC-500468-002 BRACKET, BAR, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
007 LC-500469-001 EXTRUSION, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
008 LC-500470-001 SCALE, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
009 LC-600068-001 POINTER, LENGTH GAUGE 1.00 EA
010 200092-004 BEARING, SPHERICAL ROD END, 1.00 EA
011 200092-005 BEARING, SPHERICAL ROD END, 1.00 EA
012 225324-053 T-NUT, ECONOMY, DOUBLE SLIDE-IN, 5.00 EA
013 225324-059 T-NUT, DROP-IN, SERIES 15 & 40, 10-32 7.00 EA
014 225332-010 FOOT, LEVELING, STEEL, ZINC PLATED, 1.00 EA
015 250017-510 SWITCH, LIMIT, SIDE ROTARY, 1.00 EA
016 250229-073 BEARING, LINEAR, UHMW PILLOW BLOCK, 1.00 EA
017 250229-074 BRAKE KIT, LINEAR BEARING, 1.00 EA
018 250306-011 EXTRUSION, T-SLOTTED ALUMINUM, 2.00 EA
019 250307-023 EXTRUSION, END CAP, 1-1/2", 1.00 EA
020 250315-034 TRACK, POWER, E2 MINI SERIES, 15mm 1.00 EA
021 60012-2-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
022 60021-5-30 SCREW, HEX'HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
023 60021-5-7 SCREW. HEX HEAD CAP 15.00 EA
024 60021-6-8 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
025 60024-5 WASHER, LOCK,HELICAL, 8.00 EA
026 60025-5 WASHER, BEVEL, STANDARD, NOMINAL SIZE: 3.00 EA
027 60030-6 NUT, HEX JAM 1.00 EA
028 60033-5 NUT,HEX,RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100052-001
ASSEMBLY, 48" LENGTH GAUGE,

2" VANEMAKER

(PK)  6/23/17 11/20/17B

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100052-001

Page 2 of 2

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: B LATEST REVISION: B
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:
ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
029 60041-3-4 SCREW, ROUND HEAD SLOTTED MACHINE 9.00 EA
030 250102-161 CABLE, M12 4 PIN MALE STRAIGHT 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !

DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

34



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-100057-001
ASSEMBLY, BASE,

2" VANEMAKER

(PK) 10/23/17

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-100057-001

Page 1 of 1

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 LC-300096-001 FRAME, 2" VANEMAKER MAIN 1.00 EA
002 LC-500138-001 PLATE, SERIAL NUMBER, COMPLETE PER 1.00 EA
003 62882-3-4 SCREW, DRIVE VMI 4.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !

DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

35



Page 1 of 1

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200062-001
TOP FORMING ROLL ASSEMBLY

(BAB) 5/30/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200062-001

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-500343-001 SHAFT, TOP FORMING ROLL 1.00 EA
002 LC-500349-001 ROLL, TOP FORMING 1.00 EA
003 200141-048 NUT, CLAMP, 1.00 EA
004 225069-102 KEY, SQUARE 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 1 of 1
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200063-001
BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL ASSEMBLY

(BAB) 5/30/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200063-001

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-500385-001 SHAFT, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL 1.00 EA
002 LC-500386-001 HUB, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL, INBOARD 1.00 EA
003 LC-500386-002 HUB, BOTTOM FLATTENING ROLL, OUTBOARD 1.00 EA
004 LC-500387-001 ROLL, BOTTOM FLATTENING 1.00 EA
005 LC-500388-001 WASHER, THRUST, 2.00 EA
006 LC-500389-001 BUSHING, ROLL 1.00 EA
007 200141-050 NUT, CLAMP, 2:.00 EA
008 225069-086 KEY, SQUARE 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200065-001

UPPER FLATTENING ROLL GEAR ASSEMBLY
(BAB) 5/30/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200065-001

Page 1 of 1

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:
ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-500391-002 GEAR, FLATTENING ROLL, UPPER, 1.00 EA
002 200102-012 HUB, LOCKING, 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

38



Page 1 of 1

_gp—— S
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 12016

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200069-001
ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER,
LARGE CHAIN IDLER
9/28/17A
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200069-001

CURRENT REVISION: A LATEST REVISION: A
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: 1
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 LC-300100-001 SUPPORT, 2" VANEMAKER, 1.00 EA
002 LC-500533-001 SPROCKET, 50B13, REMACHINED 1.00 EA
003 200061-068 BUSHING, FLANGED, 1.00 EA
004 200040-063 WASHER, THRUST 1.00 EA
005 200013-003 COLLAR, SET SCREW 2.00 PC

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 1

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200069-003

ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER,
SMALL CHAIN TOP IDLER
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200069-003

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER ~ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
001 LC-300100-004 SUPPORT, 2" VANEMAKER, 1.00 EA
002 LC-500419-001 SPROCKET, 40B15 RE-MACHINED 1.00 EA
003 200013-003 COLLAR, SET SCREW 2.00 PC
004 200061-068 BUSHING, FLANGED, 1.00 EA
005 200040-044 WASHER, THRUST 1.00 EA
006 60021-5-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 1 of 1
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200069-004
ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER, CHAIN IDLER
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200069-004

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
001 LC-500418-003 BRACKET, IDLER SHAFT 2.00 EA
002 LC-500419-002 SPROCKET, 40B15 RE-MACHINED 1.00 EA
003 LC-500537-001 SHAFT, IDLER 1.00 EA
004 225053-110 PLUG, PIPE - HEX SOCKET 1.00 EA
005 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 2.00 EA
006 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 2.00 EA
007 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 2.00 EA
008 65650-6-40 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, FULL THREAD, 2.00 EA
009 200004-243 BEARING, STRAIGHT ROLLER, 1.00 EA
010 200035-045 RACE, INNER BEARING, 1.00 EA
011 200040-063 WASHER, THRUST 2.00 EA
012 200099-006 COLLAR, SPLIT 2.00 EA
013 225080-004 FITTING, GREASE, 1.00 PC

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 1 of 1
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200070-001
BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY, LEFT

(BAB) 5/30/17 11/3/17B
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200070-001

CURRENT REVISION: C LATEST REVISION: C

JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-300095-001 BRACKET, HEM BEARING, LEFT 1.00 EA
002 LC-500404-001 SPACER, HEM BEARING I.D. 2.00 EA
003 200003-049 BEARING, BALL - SGL ROW RADIAL 1.00 EA
004 200003-166 BEARING, BALL - SGL ROW RADIAL 1.00 EA
005 60005-6-12 BOLT, CARRIAGE, STEEL, 2.00 EA
006 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 4.00 EA
007 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 2:.00 EA
008 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 1 of 1
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200070-002
BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

(BAB) 5/30/17 11/3/17B
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200070-002

CURRENT REVISION: B LATEST REVISION: B

JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-300095-002 BRACKET, HEM BEARING, RIGHT 1.00 EA
002 LC-500404-001 SPACER, HEM BEARING I.D. 2.00 EA
003 200003-049 BEARING, BALL - SGL ROW RADIAL 1.00 EA
004 200003-166 BEARING, BALL - SGL ROW RADIAL 1.00 EA
005 60005-6-12 BOLT, CARRIAGE, STEEL, 2.00 EA
006 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 4.00 EA
007 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 2:.00 EA
008 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 1

— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 712018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200071-001
UPPER MANDREL ASSEMBLY
(BAB) 5/30/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200071-001

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER ~ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
001 LC-300093-001 MANDREL, UPPER 1.00 EA
002 LC-300094-001 PLATE, INPUT GUIDE, RIGHT 1.00 EA
003 LC-300094-002 PLATE, INPUT GUIDE, LEFT 1.00 EA
004 LC-500390-001 BAR, SPACER 1.00 EA
005 60012-6-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP VMI 4.00 EA
006 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 4.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200072-001

FEED ROLL BRACKET ASSEMBLY, LEFT
(BAB) 5/30/17
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200072-001

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:

Page 1 of 1

7/27/2018

JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-300102-001 BRACKET, FEED SPACER, LEFT 1.00 EA
002 LC-500364-001 ROLL, FEED SPACER 1.00 EA
003 LC-500384-001 BUSHING, FLANGED 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

45



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200073-001
STRAIGHTENING ROLL ASSEMBLY
(BAB) 5/30/17

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200073-001

Page 1 of 1

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: - LATEST REVISION:
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER ~ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-500364-002 ROLL, STRAIGHTENING 1.00 EA
002 LC-500364-005 SHAFT, STRAIGHTENING ROLL 1.00 EA
003 200019-001 RING, RETAINING 2.00 PC
004 200081-001 BUSHING - BRONZE 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !

DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

46



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200074-001
GUIDE ROLL ASSEMBLY

(BAB) 5/30/17 10/31/17A
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200074-001

Page 1 of 1

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: A LATEST REVISION: A
JOB NUMBER: PSM: S REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: MAN INVTRY CLASS: MAN IN SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoM
001 LC-500368-002 BAR, SPACER, GROOVES 1.00 EA
002 LC-500369-001 ROLL, GUIDE 1.00 EA
005 200064-003 RING, RETAINING 2.00 EA
006 200139-011 WASHER, THRUST 4.00 EA
007 200061-071 BUSHING, FLANGED, BRONZE 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !

DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt

47



FORMTEK

More Productive Metalforming Solutions

SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200085-003
ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER GUARDING
(PK) 11/15/17 6/27/18D

DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200085-003

7/27/2018

CURRENT REVISION: D LATEST REVISION: D

JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -
CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
001 LC-300114-003 BRACKET, CONTROL CABINET/GUARD 1.00 EA
002 LC-300122-001 BRACKET, OPERATOR'S STATION, 1.00 EA
003 LC-500520-001 ANGLE, GUARD SUPPORT 1.00 EA
004 LC-300112-001 BRACKET, SAFETY SWITCH MOUNTING 1.00 EA
005 LC-500472-001 BAR, SAFETY SWITCH ACTUATOR 1.00 EA
006 LC-500472-003 BRACKET, SAFETY SWITCH MOUNTING 1.00 EA
007 LC-500472-002 BAR, SAFETY SWITCH ACTUATOR 1.00 EA
008 LC-600066-001 GUARD, SHEAR TOP & FLAPPER 1.00 EA
009 LC-600067-001 GUARD, SHEAR FRAME EXIT 1.00 EA
010 LC-600069-001 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER FRAME, 2.00 EA
012 LC-600070-001 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER, MILL MODULE 1.00 EA
015 LC-600078-001 GUARD, 2" VANEMAKER HINGED ACCESS 1.00 EA
017 LC-600080-001 GUARD, OPERATOR'S STATION COVER 1.00 EA
018 LC-600081-001 GUARD, SAFETY SWITCH COVER 1.00 EA
019 250017-384 SWITCH, SAFETY INTERLOCK, TONGUE 2.00 EA
020 60021-4-4 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 27.00 EA
021 60012-3-8 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
022 60012-3-12 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 4.00 EA
023 60012-4-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 5.00 EA
024 60021-6-8 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 6.00 EA
026 60021-4-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
027 60012-3-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 2.00 EA
028 60012-5-6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP - 8.00 EA
029 60008-4-3 SCREW,; BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP 2.00 EA
030 60021-6-6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 1.00 EA
031 60033-6 NUT, HEX, RIGHT HAND COARSE THREAD, 6.00 EA
032 60022-4 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE VMI 11.00 EA
033 60024-4 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL-SPRING, REGUL 6.00 EA
034 61243-6 NUT, LOCKING, FLANGED, STEEL PLATED, 2.00 EA
035 60022-6 WASHER, PLAIN, TYPE "A", WIDE 2.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



—_— T —— Page 2 of 2
FORM I EK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 2/27/2018

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: LC-200085-003

ASSEMBLY, 2" VANEMAKER GUARDING
(PK) 11/15/17 6/27/18D
DRAWING NUMBER: LC-200085-003

CURRENT REVISION: D LATEST REVISION: D
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL: -

CATEGORY: CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM
036 60024-6 WASHER, LOCK 2.00 EA
039 60185-4 NUT, CLAMPING, 1/4"-20,UNISTRUT P-1006- 1.00 EA
040 225091-093 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO, 3" DIAMETER 3.00 EA
041 225091-062 STICKER,SAFETY,DO NOT OPERATE W/O GUARD 5.00 EA
042 225091-049 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO "HAND CRUSH/ROLLER 1.00 EA
043 225091-082 STICKER, SAFETY 1.00 EA
044 225091-042 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO "HAND 2.00 EA
045 225091-091 STICKER, SAFETY 2.00 EA
046 225091-051 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO "HAND CRUSH/FORCE 1.00 EA
047 225091-046 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO "FINGER OR HAND 1.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



Page 1 of 1

_gp—— N
FORMTEK SINGLE LINE BILL OF MATERIAL FOR 12016

More Productive Metalforming Solutions ASSEMBLY NUMBER: YD-700003-001
SAFETY STICKERS, 240VAC ELECTRICAL
ENCLOSURE

AMB (9-11-09), 1/30/14

DRAWING NUMBER:

CURRENT REVISION: A LATEST REVISION: A
JOB NUMBER: PSM: M REVISION LEVEL:
CATEGORY: BOM CLASS: SUBCLASS:

ITEM COMPONENT PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uoMm
001 225091-094 STICKER,SAFETY,ISO, "240 VOLTS" 1.00 EA
002 225091-096 STICKER,SAFETY,ISO, "DANGER HAZARDOUS 1.00 EA
003 225091-097 STICKER,SAFETY,ISO, "WARNING HAZARDOUS 1.00 EA
004 225091-098 STICKER,SAFETY,ISO, "WARNING HAZARDOUS 1.00 EA
005 225091-099 STICKER,SAFETY,ISO, "WARNING ARC FLASH" 1.00 EA
006 225091-024 STICKER, SAFETY - 1.00 EA
007 225091-055 STICKER, SAFETY, ISO "ELECTRICAL 5.00 EA

THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL INFORMATION THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF FORMTEK, INC. IT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MUST NOT BE MADE PUBLIC OR COPIED. IT IS LOANED SUBJECT TO RETURN !
DEMAND. IT IS NOT TO BE USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTREST OF FORMTEK, INC.

\\FTCLSRV-JS002\CustomReports\formtek custom reports\single line bill of material - fmf.rpt



2. Remove hinged access door. When the access door |

mestekmachinery.com/contact

s open, the machine will only operate in jog m

(319)-364-9181

o
ode.

MACHINERY

51



3. Check that all eight (8) oilers are regularly filled (30w oil is recommended). The machine ships with all fluids already added.

4. Manually insert only the bottom material.
a. Make sure to slide it in underneath the side rollers and past the feed rollers 3"-4".

MESTEK
mestekmachinery.com/contact (319)-364-9181 e ) o



5. Manually insert top material until it contacts and wedges slightly under the upper feed roll.

6. Turn the main cabinet power on. Then, select jog mode (right) and press control power on (the indicator will light up green).

MESTEK
mestekmachinery.com/contact (319)-364-9181 copo iy 53



7. Tap the jog button so that the material will feed in slowly.
a. Continue to tap the jog button slowly, watching for material jaming while it travels through the rollers and out past the shear.

8. Replace the top guard, then close and secure access door with nut.

K
mestekmachinery.com/contact (319)-364-9181 MESTEK o



9. Set the length guage to 24"-30".
a. Select run mode and press the master start button. The part will trigger the length guage switch, the machine will stop and will engage the
shear to cut the part.

10. Set the desired length of parts (may need to adjust up to 1/4").
a. Enter the quantity, press the ENTER button and the cursor will flash, enter the desired number of pieces, press ENTER again and the
cursor will stop flashing.
b. Press the master start button. The machine will continuosly start, stop and shear the parts until the quantity is met. Master Stop or E-Stop
Button can be pushed at any time to shut the machine down immediately.

K
mestekmachinery.com/contact (319)-364-9181 MESTEK s



